## BOOK 101 PAGE 604



MAY 26 1987

JOSEPHINE VELVILL

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

An Ordinance to Transfer Jun	isdiction)			
of Way of Necessity from Til	lamook )	ORDINANCE	NO.	38
County to the Circuit Court	for )			
Tillamook County	)			

The Board of Commissioners for Tillamook County, Oregon ordains as follows:

WHEREAS, ORS 376.200 permits substitution by Ordinance of the Circuit Court for Tillamook County over matters relating to Ways of Necessity pursuant to ORS 376.150 to 376.200; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners does believe it is in the best interest of the citizens of Tillamook County to adopt said Ordinance in order to expedite resolution of disputed matters in Ways of Necessity cases; and

WHEREAS, ORS 376.200 permits such substitution,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS finds and declares as follows:

All matters pursuant to ORS 376.150 to 376.200 are now hereby given to the jurisdiction of the Circuit Court for Tillamook County pursuant to ORS 376.200.

DATE OF FIRST READING: May 6\_, 1987.

DATE OF SECOND READING: May 20, 1987.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Dean J. Kinkade, Chairman

01 600 a

Gerald J. Creasy, Commissioner

Gerald A. Woodward, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Fred G. Young, County Counsel

ORDINANCE NO. 38Page 2

RECORDING SECRETARY:

Dorene	ml)	She	ldon	ر 	
Dorene	Sheld	don			

RECORD OF VOTE TAKEN BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON on May 20, 1987.

Dean Kinhade		
Dean J. Kinkade, Chairman	Aye	Nay
Geral A Crease	<i>\</i>	
Gerald J. Creasy, Commissioner	Aye	Nay
Gerald alwooder and	<u>/</u>	
Gerald A Woodward, Commissioner	Ave	Nav